
JAPAN MEETING TUESDAY, 02 AUG 2022

R13 02 Aug 2022 | Catterick | MAIDEN STAKES
Distance: 1414m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP6,899
9:10 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 72
	 2	
	 3	 77
	 4	 34
	 5	 9
	 6	 85
	 7	
	 8	
	 9	
	10	

BOWLAND PRINCE (IRE)
DIRECT HIT (IRE)
HIGHFIELD VIKING
KYEEMA
MAHALIK (IRE)
MASTERPAINTER (IRE)
TANGO MAN
THINK FIRST (IRE)
KITTYKARMA (IRE)
TELLUS

60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
58
58

3
10
1
7
8
2
4
5
6
9

D FENTIMAN
D ALLAN
H SHAW
C FALLON
C LEE
C BEASLEY
ROSSA RYAN
P J MCDONALD
T HAMILTON
J HART

T EASTERBY
T EASTERBY
J J QUINN
W HAGGAS
K R BURKE
M DODS
D LOUGHNANE
J TATE
R FAHEY
J J QUINN

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
G
G
G
C
C
F
F

IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

	 2-�0�-1-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-1
	 1-�0�-0-0
	 2-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0
	 0-�0�-0-0

$2,522
$0
$0
$2,092
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0

	2-�0�-1-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-0
	2-�0�-0-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	1-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0
	0-�0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 BOWLAND PRINCE (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,522
Jockey: D Fentiman WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Ribchester (IRE) Dam: Lady Catherine J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ryedale Partners No 3

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 8	 08Jun22	 HDO	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 55	 [	10]	 D Fentiman	 60.5	 $26	 One World	 1:32.79		  ...... 9¼.........................................always behind
2 of 10	 23Jul22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 30	 [	 6]	 S B Kirrane	 58	 $17	 Chillhi	 1:29.06		  ......... 4..................................no match for winner

2 DIRECT HIT (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 10 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Allan WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo br ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Lightning Spear Dam: The Silver Kebaya (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr E A Brook

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

3 HIGHFIELD VIKING Trainer: J J Quinn Barrier: 1 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Shaw WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Aclaim (IRE) Dam: Pure Illusion (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Trainers House Enterprises Ltd

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 10	 14Jun22	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 28	 [	 8]	 J Hart	 59	 $6.5	 Dear My Friend	 1:31.56		  .... 18¾............................... weakened over 1f out
7 of 10	 23Jul22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 56	 [	 3]	 H Shaw	 60.5	 $--	 Solutre	 1:31.35		  ...... 7¼......................................weakened 1f out

4 KYEEMA Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 7 Total: 2-0-0-1 Prize Money: $2,092
Jockey: C Fallon WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Karisma (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Miss Yvonne Jacques

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 10	 09Jun22	 NBU	 turf	 1300	  G 	 HCP	 64	 [	 7]	 T Marquand	 60.5	 $--	 Mysterious Night	 1:21.14		  ...... 2¼..................... ran on well inside final furlong
4 of 12	 09Jul22	 ASC	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 5]	 T Marquand	 59	 $*1.7	 Defence Of Fort	 1:27.72		  ...... 5½..................... dropped to 4th closing stages
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5 MAHALIK (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 8 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Lee WT: 60.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: The Gurkha (IRE) Dam: Divisme (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Faihan Faisal Almandeel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
9 of 11	 20Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 22	 [	11]	 S James	 60.5	 $8.5	 Ohnojoe	 1:13.54		  ....... 13.........................................no impression

6 MASTERPAINTER (IRE) Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 2 Total: 2-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 60.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Caravaggio (USA) Dam: Hand On Heart (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Frank Lowe

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
8 of 11	 22Jun22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	11]	 C Beasley	 59	 $13	 Hoy	 1:13.58		  .... 11¾.........................................never showed
5 of 6	 18Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 82	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 60.5	 $29	 Feel The Need	 1:31.75		  ...... 4¼............. weakened approaching final furlong

7 TANGO MAN Trainer: D Loughnane Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Raskutani J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Amo Racing and Omnihorse Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

8 THINK FIRST (IRE) Trainer: J Tate Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kessaar (IRE) Dam: Willow Beck J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Sultan Ali

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

9 KITTYKARMA (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T Hamilton WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kitten’s Joy (USA) Dam: Spring Leaf (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs H Steel

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................

10 TELLUS Trainer: J J Quinn Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Hart WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Aclaim (IRE) Dam: Virtuality (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Honeycomb Stud Mr Jo’rourke & Mr G Fag

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
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JAPAN MEETING TUESDAY, 02 AUG 2022

R14 02 Aug 2022 | Catterick | CLASSIFIED STAKES
Distance: 1414m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP7,000
9:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 085655
	 2	 323030
	 3	 0488
	 4	 551575
	 5	 006045
	 6	 090981
	 7	 300994
	 8	 705247
	 9	 190575
	10	 456570
	11	 545298

BELLEVUE LAD
CLASHANISKA (IRE)
DOVES DELIGHT
HIGHLIGHT REEL
MAGICAL EFFECT
MAYSON MOUNT
SIN E SHEKELLS
SOVEREIGN MOON
SPARTAKOS
TARNHELM
THE RETRIEVER (IRE)

59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59
59

6
9
5
4
8
3
2
11
10
7
1

C BEASLEY
T EAVES
P DENNIS
J PEATE  2.5 
J GORMLEY
F MARSH
PAIGE HOPPER  3 

C HARDIE
S JAMES
JOANNA MASON
A BROOKES  3 

D THOMPSON
A WINTLE
M MULLINEAUX
R FELL
R CARR
A WINTLE
M DODS
D BROWN
K SCOTT
W STOREY
M HAMMOND

4
6
4
7
10
5
5
4
4
7
7

G
G
G
G
G
G
G
M
G
M
G

UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE

44
50
41
49
48
50
44
49
48
43
45

	13-�1�-0-1
	37-�2�-6-6
	 4-�0�-0-0
	62-�5�-2-7
	67-�6�-11-10
	17-�1�-1-2
	23-�0�-1-2
	23-�1�-4-1
	21-�2�-1-1
	68-�3�-6-3
	39-�2�-7-1

$4,701
$24,875
$583
$36,187
$66,244
$6,139
$7,028
$12,130
$8,832
$29,302
$16,082

	7-�1�-0-1
	8-�1�-0-2
	2-�0�-0-0
	22-�2�-0-4
	32-�1�-5-4
	10-�0�-1-2
	9-�0�-1-1
	12-�1�-2-1
	10-�2�-0-0
	12-�0�-2-0
	24-�2�-5-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

1 BELLEVUE LAD Trainer: D Thompson Barrier: 6 Total: 13-1-0-1 Prize Money: $4,701
Jockey: C Beasley WT: 59 Good: 12-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

4yo ch uk g Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 5-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-1-0-1
Sire: Hot Streak (IRE) Dam: High Drama (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 11-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/08/21 (343 Days)
Owner: Mrs D Jefferson

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 11	 02May22	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	 3]	 T Eaves	 58	 $--	 Esticky End	 1:33.43		  ...... 6½..............................................weakened
5 of 12	 21May22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 4]	 Jp Sullivan	 55.5	 $--	 Yaaser	 1:29.23		  ...... 3¾................................................. kept on
6 of 14	 29Jun22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	10]	 C Beasley	 57.5	 $5	 Praying Mantis	 1:41.15		  ...... 4¼........................ no extra inside final furlong
5 of 10	 06Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 9]	 C Hardie	 55	 $21	 Round The Island	 1:26.17		  ...... 2½...................kept on same pace final furlong
5 of 7	 19Jul22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 C Beasley	 59	 $--	 Bobby Shaftoe	 1:28.35		  ......... 3.....................no extra inside final 100 yards

2 CLASHANISKA (IRE) Trainer: A Wintle Barrier: 9 Total: 37-2-6-6 Prize Money: $24,875
Jockey: T Eaves WT: 59 Good: 6-0-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

6yo b ire g Fav: 4-0-2-1 58+kg: 8-0-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 8-1-0-2
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Spirit Watch (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-0-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 6-0-0-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Adrian Wintle

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 11May22	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 54	 [	 5]	 H Doyle	 57.5	 $--	 Amasova	 1:10.98		  ........nk............................. took 2nd closing stages
3 of 12	 20May22	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 5]	 D Probert	 59.5	 $*2.8	 More Than Likely	 1:11.04		  ...... 1¾.................. went 3rd well inside final furlong
10 of 11	 03Jun22	 BAT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	 9]	 N Currie	 59.5	 $*3.3	 Pollinate	 1:10.39		  ...... 7½....................................... held over 1f out
3 of 11	 14Jul22	 CHP	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	11]	 D Probert	 57.5	 $7.5	 Redredrobin	 1:20.52		  ...... 3½................................................. kept on
10 of 10	 29Jul22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 21	 [	 8]	 F Marsh	 59	 $6.5	 Bold Territories	 1:30.19		  ...... 8¼........................................never on terms

3 DOVES DELIGHT Trainer: M Mullineaux Barrier: 5 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $583
Jockey: P Dennis WT: 59 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Recharge (IRE) Dam: Two Turtle Doves (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Kenneth Mottershead

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
11 of 11	 17Jan22	 WOL	 awt	 1900	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 3]	 P Dennis	 63	 $201	 Zain Sarinda	 2:00.50		  ....... 33..................................dwelt always in rear
4 of 4	 24Apr22	 WTH	turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	 2]	 P Dennis	 58	 $151	 Montassib	 1:27.42		  .... 14½............................... weakened over 1f out
8 of 8	 16May22	 LES	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 7]	 R Tart	 64.5	 $--	 Shining Blue	 1:22.62		  ....... 50................................................ tailed off
8 of 8	 02Jul22	 CAR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	 4]	 F Mcmanoman	 55	 $51	 Enraged	 1:03.43		  .... 15¼..................................... soon well beaten

4 HIGHLIGHT REEL Trainer: R Fell Barrier: 4 Total: 62-5-2-7 Prize Money: $36,187
Jockey: J Peate (a2.5) WT: 59 Good: 37-3-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

7yo b ire g Fav: 2-0-0-1 56-58kg: 16-1-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 22-2-0-4
Sire: Big Bad Bob (IRE) Dam: Dance Hall Girl (IRE) J+H: 4-0-0-0 Turf: 44-4-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 12-1-0-2 Last Win: 18/06/22 (45 Days)
Owner: Grange Park Racing Club & R Fell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 11	 14Jun22	 BEV	 turf	 1700	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 4]	 J Peate	 55	 $8.5	 Clotherholme	 1:45.49		  ......... 5..................... kept on one pace final furlong
1 of 7	 18Jun22	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 1]	 S P Davis	 61.5	 $4	 Chantreys	 2:12.26		  ...... 1¾................................always doing enough
5 of 10	 03Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 3]	 J Peate	 59	 $6	 Flylikeaneagle	 2:09.40		  ...... 6½......................weakened inside final furlong
7 of 12	 12Jul22	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 44	 [	 6]	 Mr M Ennis	 66.5	 $7	 Starfighter	 2:07.44	 	 ...... 7¾............................no extra from over 1f out
5 of 10	 26Jul22	 BEV	 turf	 2000	  G 	 HCP	 21	 [	 1]	 Miss A Collier	 62.5	 $12	 Irv	 2:05.10		  .... 14¾....................... ridden and weakened 2f out
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5 MAGICAL EFFECT Trainer: R Carr Barrier: 8 Total: 67-6-11-10 Prize Money: $66,244
Jockey: J Gormley WT: 59 Good: 29-3-2-4 Track: 9-0-1-1

10yo ch ire g Fav: 6-0-1-4 58+kg: 32-2-4-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 32-1-5-4
Sire: New Approach (IRE) Dam: Purple Glow (IRE) J+H: 25-2-1-2 Turf: 41-3-4-5 Soft/Heavy: 14-0-3-1 Last Win: 28/04/21 (461 Days)
Owner: Miss Vanessa Church

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

11 of 18	 15Oct21	 RED	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	19]	 D E Hogan	 60	 $26	 Bronze River	 1:25.89		  ...... 8½................................ stayed on one paced
6 of 17	 09Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 50	 [	 2]	 J Gormley	 59	 $21	 Toptime	 1:16.70		  ...... 4¼...................................kept on same pace
15 of 15	 25Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 1]	 J Gormley	 56	 $23	 Langholm	 1:25.76		  ...... 7¼.............................. weakened final furlong
4 of 13	 03Jun22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	14]	 J Gormley	 61	 $21	 The Covex Kid	 1:27.03		  ...... 5¼.................................. lost third final stride
5 of 10	 14Jun22	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	10]	 J Gormley	 61.5	 $8.5	 Paddy Elliott	 1:32.75		  ......... 4........................ no extra inside final furlong

6 MAYSON MOUNT Trainer: A Wintle Barrier: 3 Total: 17-1-1-2 Prize Money: $6,139
Jockey: F Marsh WT: 59 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 8-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-0-1-2
Sire: Mayson Dam: Epernay J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 7-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 9-0-1-0 Last Win: 22/07/22 (11 Days)
Owner: Mrs Shelley Tucker Partnership

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 12	 15Jan22	 LIN	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 38	 [	 9]	 D Probert	 58	 $23	 Split Elevens	 1:22.71		  ...... 7¼.........................always rear of mid-division
12 of 13	 28Jan22	 WOL	 awt	 1800	  S 	 HCP	 22	 [	10]	 T Heard	 57.5	 $21	 Inexplicable	 1:48.91		  .... 13¼.........pushed along and lost place over 2f out
9 of 10	 11Feb22	 STH	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 26	 [	 3]	 T Marquand	 58	 $7	 Knockabout Queen	1:15.42		  ...... 7¾........................................never on terms
8 of 13	 10Jun22	 CHP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	13]	 F Marsh	 57	 $19	 Breckland	 1:35.63		  ...... 5¼..................................... never dangerous
1 of 7	 22Jul22	 CHP	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 6]	 F Marsh	 61.5	 $10	 Chifa	 1:35.40		  ...... 1½.................................................. readily

7 SIN E SHEKELLS Trainer: M Dods Barrier: 2 Total: 23-0-1-2 Prize Money: $7,028
Jockey: Paige Hopper (a3.0) WT: 59 Good: 10-0-0-2 Track: 2-0-0-0

5yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-0-1-1
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Meddling J+H: 3-0-0-0 Turf: 19-0-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 9-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs C E Dods

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 20	 18Apr22	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 38	 [	 3]	 C Beasley	 57.5	 $8	 Power Point	 1:11.51		  ......... 5................................ weakened inside last
12 of 14	 13May22	 HAM	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	11]	 A Mullen	 57.5	 $21	 Shine On Brendan	1:49.22		  ....... 28................. ridden and weakened over 2f out
9 of 10	 20May22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 3]	 Paige Hopper	 54.5	 $23	 Twin Appeal	 1:26.08		  ...... 5½............................... weakened over 1f out
9 of 13	 03Jun22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 22	 [	 4]	 Paige Hopper	 55.5	 $23	 The Covex Kid	 1:27.03		  .... 11¼..................................... never dangerous
4 of 14	 29Jun22	 THR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 45	 [	 6]	 Paige Hopper	 54	 $17	 Praying Mantis	 1:41.15		  ...... 2½.......................................... lost third post

8 SOVEREIGN MOON Trainer: D Brown Barrier: 11 Total: 23-1-4-1 Prize Money: $12,130
Jockey: C Hardie WT: 59 Good: 15-1-2-1 Track: 3-0-1-1

4yo b uk m Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-1-2-1
Sire: Swiss Spirit Dam: Rivas Rhapsody (IRE) J+H: 5-0-2-0 Turf: 17-0-4-1 Soft/Heavy: 8-0-2-0 Last Win: 19/01/22 (195 Days)
Owner: Mr Ron Hull

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

10 of 11	 24Feb22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 22	 [	 5]	 T Heard	 55	 $6	 Al Suil Eile	 1:27.44		  ....... 10................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
5 of 8	 03Mar22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 1]	 R Clutterbuck	 57	 $11	 Arlo’s Sunshine	 1:30.21		  ...... 3½...................no extra well inside final furlong
2 of 13	 16May22	 RED	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 C Hardie	 56	 $29	 Belhaven	 1:38.45		  ...... 1½...................................................ran on
4 of 12	 28May22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 6]	 C Hardie	 58	 $15	 Langholm	 1:25.29		  ...... 2½...........kept on same pace inside final furlong
7 of 8	 17Jun22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	 2]	 C Hardie	 55.5	 $9	 Engles Rock	 1:43.86		  ...... 9¼...............no impression and held over 1f out

9 SPARTAKOS Trainer: K Scott Barrier: 10 Total: 21-2-1-1 Prize Money: $8,832
Jockey: S James WT: 59 Good: 9-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-2-0-0
Sire: Rajsaman (FR) Dam: Medicean Bliss (IRE) J+H: 4-2-0-0 Turf: 18-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-1-0 Last Win: 07/10/21 (299 Days)
Owner: Making Headway Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

9 of 19	 02Nov21	 RED	 turf	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 21	 [	 1]	 J Hart	 56.5	 $9.5	 Vocatus	 1:41.02		  .... 12½..............ridden and weakened quickly 2f out
12 of 12	 16Apr22	 MUS	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 11	 [	11]	 S James	 53.5	 $12	 Makeen	 1:42.75		  .... 15¾................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
5 of 8	 13May22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 37	 [	 1]	 J Hart	 61	 $*4.6	 Peachey Carnehan	1:13.80		  ...... 7¾......................weakened inside final furlong
7 of 13	 18May22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 9]	 A Breslin	 52	 $--	 Chookie Dunedin	 1:35.07		  ......... 5......................weakened inside final furlong
5 of 6	 17Jun22	 AYR	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 3]	 C Hardie	 54.5	 $9	 Swinging Eddie	 1:33.96		  ...... 4¼....................... kept on steadily final furlong

10 TARNHELM Trainer: W Storey Barrier: 7 Total: 68-3-6-3 Prize Money: $29,302
Jockey: Joanna Mason WT: 59 Good: 19-3-1-3 Track: 4-0-0-0

7yo uk m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-0-2-0
Sire: Helmet (AUS) Dam: Anosti J+H: 5-0-0-0 Turf: 30-3-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 17-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/06/20 (771 Days)
Owner: Wilfstoreyracingclub

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

5 of 7	 10Feb22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 32	 [	 2]	 Joanna Mason	 53	 $19	 Clear Angel	 1:16.82		  ...... 6¾.............................well beaten final furlong
6 of 12	 19Feb22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 29	 [	 2]	 Joanna Mason	 57	 $26	 Jems Bond	 1:13.93		  ...... 6¾........................................never on terms
5 of 10	 04Mar22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 46	 [	 2]	 Joanna Mason	 55.5	 $34	 Atrafan	 1:15.03		  ........ ¾...............switched right again and stayed on
7 of 9	 16Mar22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 40	 [	 6]	 Joanna Mason	 52.5	 $17	 I Know How	 1:14.38		  ...... 3½........................................never on terms
10 of 12	 23Jul22	 NCS	 awt	 1600	  S 	 HCP	 3	 [	10]	 Laura Coughlan	 55	 $34	 Reclaim Victory	 1:41.33		  .... 14¼......................................weakened 1f out
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11 THE RETRIEVER (IRE) Trainer: M Hammond Barrier: 1 Total: 39-2-7-1 Prize Money: $16,082
Jockey: A Brookes (a3.0) WT: 59 Good: 8-0-0-0 Track: 4-0-0-0

7yo ch ire g Fav: 2-0-0-0 56-58kg: 6-1-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 24-2-5-1
Sire: Shamardal (USA) Dam: Silent Secret (IRE) J+H: 13-1-2-0 Turf: 14-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 10-1-2-0 Last Win: 29/04/21 (460 Days)
Owner: R M & T Holdings Limited & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 10	 18Mar22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	 7]	 A Brookes	 57.5	 $6.5	 Mighty Fine	 1:27.85		  ......... 1................................................ no extra
5 of 11	 17Apr22	 STH	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 43	 [	 8]	 B Garritty	 62	 $8	 Forbearing	 1:27.97		  ...... 5¼............................faded inside final furlong
2 of 11	 06May22	 WOL	 awt	 1400	  S 	 HCP	 58	 [	11]	 A Brookes	 56.5	 $26	 Power On	 1:28.21		  ....... hd........................................... headed post
9 of 12	 21May22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	11]	 A Brookes	 52	 $15	 Yaaser	 1:29.23		  ...... 6½................................................ no extra
8 of 14	 03Jun22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	 3]	 A Brookes	 55.5	 $19	 Clotherholme	 1:27.63		  ...... 7¾...................................never in contention
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R15 02 Aug 2022 | Catterick | CHARITY HANDICAP
Distance: 3190m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP7,000
10:15 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 583087
	 2	 370
	 3	 514934
	 4	 120804
	 5	 121363
	 6	 7745
	 7	 384528
	 8	 020648
	 9	 574370

ECLIPSE DE LUNAR (IRE)
FLAT WHITE (FR)
SOCIOLOGIST
MARINE ONE
HAVEN LADY (IRE)
STARLYTE (IRE)
MISSCARLETT (IRE)
URBAN FOREST
LADY SHANAWELL (IRE)

62.5
60.5
60.5
60.5
60
56.5
55.5
55
55

2
9
4
1
5
8
3
7
6

D ALLAN
B CURTIS
J FISHER  2.5 
T EAVES
J HART
H RUSSELL  1.5 
P J MCDONALD
LAURA COUGHLAN  2.5 
A MULLEN

T EASTERBY
L WADHAM
S DIXON
DR R NEWLAND
J J QUINN
MISS L PERRATT
P KIRBY
E DE GILES
B HASLAM

4
5
7
8
4
5
8
4
6

G
M
G
G
M
M
M
G
M

IRE
FR
FR
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE

62
58
58
58
57
49
47
46
45

	19-�3�-2-2
	 3-�0�-0-1
	56-�5�-9-7
	29-�4�-4-3
	18-�2�-2-3
	14-�2�-0-3
	40-�3�-2-5
	14-�0�-2-1
	27-�2�-2-3

$23,675
$4,507
$43,504
$44,872
$15,130
$15,143
$22,270
$4,698
$16,947

	0-�0�-0-0
	3-�0�-1-1
	4-�0�-0-2
	7-�0�-1-1
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-1
	12-�0�-1-3
	0-�0�-0-0
	4-�1�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 ECLIPSE DE LUNAR (IRE) Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 2 Total: 19-3-2-2 Prize Money: $23,675
Jockey: D Allan WT: 62.5 Good: 16-3-2-2 Track: 1-1-0-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 9-3-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Scoville (GER) J+H: 9-2-0-0 Turf: 19-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-0 Last Win: 16/09/21 (320 Days)
Owner: S Bulmer, P Hebdon & R Taylor

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 07May22	 THR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 36	 [	 9]	 D Allan	 57.5	 $9	 White Willow	 2:39.89		  .... 15¼........................................never on terms
3 of 18	 22May22	 YOR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 68	 [	20]	 Brandon Wilkie	 52	 $67	 Topanticipation	 2:31.36		  ...... 3½.............................................. stayed on
15 of 17	 27May22	 HDO	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	15]	 Mr T Easterby	 67.5	 $--	 Kingson	 2:32.33		  .... 13½......................................... never a factor
8 of 8	 10Jun22	 YOR	 turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 35	 [	 1]	 D Fentiman	 53	 $15	 Monsieur Lambrays	 2:59.37		  .... 15½........................................never on terms
7 of 7	 07Jul22	 CAR	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 41	 [	 5]	 D Allan	 62.5	 $4.3	 Real Terms	 2:24.31		  .... 12¼....................... ridden and weakened 2f out

2 FLAT WHITE (FR) Trainer: L Wadham Barrier: 9 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $4,507
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 60.5 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo chestnut fr m Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Olympic Glory (IRE) Dam: Bolivia (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr And Mrs A E Pakenham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
3 of 10	 28Sep19	 AGT	 turf	 2000	  H 	 HCP	 --	 [	 5]	 A Coutier	 56	 $--	 Siouville	 2:05.00		  ...... 3¼............................................... Argentan
7 of 10	 16Aug20	 LAL	 turf	 2400	  H 	 HCP	 37	 [	 1]	 T Baron	 57	 $--	 Aban	 2:34.75		  ...... 6¼..................................... Le Lion D’angers
12 of 16	 29Aug20	 DEA	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	15]	 C Pacaut	 56	 $--	 Lady Mag	 2:39.99		  .... 18¾............................................... Deauville

3 SOCIOLOGIST Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 4 Total: 56-5-9-7 Prize Money: $43,504
Jockey: J Fisher (a2.5) WT: 60.5 Good: 14-1-1-2 Track: 5-0-0-2

7yo ch fr g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 12-0-3-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-0-0-2
Sire: Society Rock (IRE) Dam: Fabiola (GER) J+H: 7-1-1-1 Turf: 36-5-5-4 Soft/Heavy: 24-4-4-2 Last Win: 27/05/22 (67 Days)
Owner: Rob Massheder, A J Turton & Partners

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

1 of 4	 27May22	 PFR	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 2]	 J Duern	 54.5	 $8.5	 Myboymax	 2:40.85		  ......... 1.............................................. ridden out
4 of 6	 04Jun22	 DON	 turf	 2900	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 5]	 J Duern	 56	 $5.5	 Gift Of Raaj	 3:10.19		  ....... 13.............................................plugged on
9 of 14	 22Jun22	 CAR	 turf	 2200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 5]	 J Duern	 52.5	 $--	 Commonsensical	 2:22.05		  ...... 5¾........................................... soon beaten
3 of 8	 06Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 8]	 J Fisher	 57.5	 $9	 Oasis Prince	 3:28.80		  ...... 5½................................................. kept on
4 of 9	 20Jul22	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 33	 [	 2]	 J Fisher	 57.5	 $5	 Thermal	 2:41.37		  ...... 7¼......................................one pace final 2f

4 MARINE ONE Trainer: Dr R Newland Barrier: 1 Total: 29-4-4-3 Prize Money: $44,872
Jockey: T Eaves WT: 60.5 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 4-1-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-0-1-1
Sire: Frankel Dam: Marine Bleue (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 19/12/18 (1322 Days)
Owner: Deva Racing (mo)

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 8	 11Jan19	 DUN	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 72	 [	 6]	 Killian Leonard	 55	 $--	 All’s Quiet	 3:26.66		  ...... 2¾....................kept on well inside final furlong 
11 of 13	 26May19	 CUR	 turf	 3200	  G 	 HCP	 --	 [	  ]	 Killian Leonard	 52.5	 $29	 Dalton Highway	 3:38.90		  .... 38½....................soon ridden and no impression
8 of 17	 01Aug19	 GAL	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 9]	 J M Sheridan	 60	 $13	 One Cool Poet	 2:36.78		  ...... 5¾......................................... never a factor
10 of 13	 08Aug19	 LEO	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 94	 [	 2]	 J M Sheridan	 60	 $15	 Drakensberg	 2:47.05		  ...... 5¼........................ no extra inside final furlong
4 of 15	 10Oct19	 THU	 turf	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 69	 [	  ]	 Joe Doyle	 61.5	 $13	 Bay Hill	 3:44.50		  .... 15¾...................................kept on same pace 
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5 HAVEN LADY (IRE) Trainer: J J Quinn Barrier: 5 Total: 18-2-2-3 Prize Money: $15,130
Jockey: J Hart WT: 60 Good: 12-2-2-2 Track: 4-1-1-1

4yo b ire m Fav: 3-2-1-0 58+kg: 7-2-1-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Belardo (IRE) Dam: Fork Handles J+H: 8-2-1-1 Turf: 6-2-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/06/22 (61 Days)
Owner: Red Cow Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 9	 28May22	 CTT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 61	 [	 5]	 D Costello	 62	 $*2.6	 Robert Johnson	 2:36.37		  ........nk..................................headed close home
1 of 9	 02Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 59	 [	 4]	 J Hart	 62	 $*2.2	 Ghostly	 2:53.21		  ........nk.............................................. stayed on
3 of 5	 11Jun22	 LES	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 6]	 Josephine Gordon	 58	 $3.3	 Wow William	 2:34.16		  ......... 2...................... ridden and kept on one pace
6 of 9	 21Jun22	 BEV	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	 9]	 J Hart	 60.5	 $--	 Calculus	 2:40.05		  ...... 5½......................weakened inside final furlong
3 of 9	 20Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 6]	 J Hart	 61.5	 $5	 Heat And Dust	 2:35.05		  ...... 3¾.........................................no impression

6 STARLYTE (IRE) Trainer: Miss L Perratt Barrier: 8 Total: 14-2-0-3 Prize Money: $15,143
Jockey: H Russell (a1.5) WT: 56.5 Good: 4-0-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

5yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Sir Percy Dam: Virevolle (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Allan A Grant

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

	 -- --- --			   	   	 ---	 --	 		  ---	 	 ----	 --- ---	 -- --- --		  ......................................................................
7 of 13	 03Jun22	 CTT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 39	 [	 7]	 D Allan	 62.5	 $34	 Gordon’s Jet	 2:39.01		  .... 13¼..................................... never dangerous
7 of 11	 17Jun22	 AYR	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 12	 [	 7]	 H Russell	 61	 $51	 Asean Legend	 1:42.25		  .... 24¼.............................plugged on final furlong
4 of 9	 23Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1800	  G 	 HCP	 10	 [	 4]	 H Russell	 61	 $26	 Wait To Excel	 1:54.04		  .... 25½.........................................no impression
5 of 6	 18Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	 3]	 W Pyle	 51.5	 $--	 Desert Quest	 2:57.29		  ...... 5½................................... not trouble leaders

7 MISSCARLETT (IRE) Trainer: P Kirby Barrier: 3 Total: 40-3-2-5 Prize Money: $22,270
Jockey: P J Mcdonald WT: 55.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

8yo b ire m Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 7-0-1-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-0-1-3
Sire: Red Rocks (IRE) Dam: Coimbra (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 10-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 13-0-1-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs J Porter

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 10	 03Feb21	 KMP	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 20	 [	10]	 Rossa Ryan	 56	 $11	 Kangaroo Point	 3:34.51		  .... 13¼............................... weakened over 2f out
4 of 11	 24Feb21	 STH	 awt	 2800	  S 	 HCP	 17	 [	 4]	 A Mullen	 54.5	 $21	 Bealach	 3:09.17		  .... 14½............. weakened approaching final furlong
5 of 11	 03Jun21	 HAM	 turf	 2600	  G 	 HCP	 47	 [	 2]	 B Curtis	 56.5	 $15	 Feldspar	 2:48.97		  ...... 1½..................... kept on one pace final furlong
2 of 13	 24Jul21	 NCS	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 47	 [	 8]	 B Curtis	 54	 $26	 Wynford	 3:38.42		  ...... 2¼.....................................kept on one pace
8 of 9	 15Feb22	 NCS	 awt	 3200	  S 	 HCP	 15	 [	 6]	 H Doyle	 55	 $8	 Metal Man	 3:42.71		  .... 14¾..............................................weakened

8 URBAN FOREST Trainer: E De Giles Barrier: 7 Total: 14-0-2-1 Prize Money: $4,698
Jockey: Laura Coughlan (a2.5) WT: 55 Good: 8-0-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 52-54kg: 2-0-1-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Cityscape Dam: Tijuca (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 8-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Friends In Low Places

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 10	 14Apr22	 BAT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	10]	 K O’neill	 53	 $9.5	 Militry Decoration	 2:33.58		  ......... 2................................................ no extra
11 of 11	 24Apr22	 BAT	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 30	 [	11]	 Rossa Ryan	 57.5	 $--	 Merweb	 2:31.57		  ...... 8¾.................... weakened and hung left 1f out
6 of 7	 10May22	 CHP	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 40	 [	 5]	 K O’neill	 54	 $8	 Alkhattaaf	 2:46.16		  ...... 5¼......................weakened inside final furlong
4 of 5	 02Jun22	 LES	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 27	 [	 2]	 C Howarth	 57	 $9	 Fen Tiger	 2:36.39		  ...... 9¼..................weakened into 4th inside final 2f
8 of 9	 20Jul22	 STH	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	 4]	 T Whelan	 55.5	 $21	 Thermal	 2:41.37		  .... 26¼..................................... faded over 1f out

9 LADY SHANAWELL (IRE) Trainer: B Haslam Barrier: 6 Total: 27-2-2-3 Prize Money: $16,947
Jockey: A Mullen WT: 55 Good: 5-0-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

6yo ch ire m Fav: 2-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-0 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-0
Sire: Lord Shanakill (USA) Dam: Lukes Well (IRE) J+H: 7-0-1-2 Turf: 11-0-1-3 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-0-2 Last Win: --
Owner: Blue Lion Racing Ix

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 10	 31Jul20	 PFR	 turf	 3400	  G 	 HCP	 26	 [	10]	 A Mullen	 55.5	 $8.5	 Frankenstella	 3:46.68		  .... 14¼............................... weakened over 1f out
4 of 10	 10May21	 CTT	 turf	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 44	 [	 2]	 H Shaw	 55	 $15	 Elhafei	 2:41.90		  ...... 5¼.....................................kept on one pace
3 of 6	 08Jun21	 WTH	turf	 2800	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 5]	 Jp Sullivan	 52	 $--	 September Power	 3:01.77		  ......... 2................... lost 2nd well inside final furlong
7 of 10	 22Jun21	 BEV	 turf	 2400	  G 	 HCP	 33	 [	 9]	 H Shaw	 58.5	 $9.5	 Violette Szabo	 2:39.44		  ...... 8¼............................ weakened inside final 2f
11 of 14	 04Jan22	 NCS	 awt	 2400	  S 	 HCP	 --	 [	11]	 A Mullen	 59.5	 $--	 Selecto	 2:45.12		  .... 19¾..............................................weakened
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R16 02 Aug 2022 | Catterick | SIMPSON MILLAR HANDICAP
Distance: 1200m 	

TURFPrizemoney: GBP8,000
10:45 PM

	Tab	 Form Name  	 WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

	 1	 206046
	 2	 987763
	 3	 070594
	 4	 425736
	 5	 440317
	 6	 230082

GINATO (IRE)
WADE’S MAGIC
ABEL HANDY (IRE)
MR TREVOR (IRE)
RAIN CAP
QUERCUS (IRE)

62.5
62.5
62
61
60
59

3
5
6
4
1
2

B CURTIS
D ALLAN
D NOLAN
R SCOTT
S B KIRRANE  1.5 
K STOTT

R FELL
T EASTERBY
LIAM BAILEY
MRS A DUFFIELD
J RICHES
MRS A DUFFIELD

4
5
7
4
5
5

G
G
G
G
G
G

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE

59
59
58
56
54
52

	36-�2�-9-3
	38-�5�-5-7
	46-�5�-6-2
	22-�1�-2-3
	32-�4�-2-3
	21-�2�-2-2

$27,003
$34,698
$92,378
$11,506
$20,518
$9,347

	24-�2�-8-3
	13-�2�-1-2
	18-�1�-2-0
	17-�1�-1-1
	13-�2�-1-0
	14-�2�-2-1

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 GINATO (IRE) Trainer: R Fell Barrier: 3 Total: 36-2-9-3 Prize Money: $27,003
Jockey: B Curtis WT: 62.5 Good: 16-2-5-2 Track: 6-1-1-0

4yo b ire g Fav: 8-1-3-0 58+kg: 25-1-8-3 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 24-2-8-3
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Jacquelin Jag (IRE) J+H: 5-1-2-0 Turf: 21-2-5-2 Soft/Heavy: 13-0-4-1 Last Win: 29/09/21 (307 Days)
Owner: Mr R G Fell

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

13 of 15	 09Apr22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  S 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 B Curtis	 57.5	 $10	 Prospect	 1:15.11		  .... 14¼................. ridden and weakened over 1f out
6 of 8	 29Apr22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 8]	 R Scott	 59.5	 $6	 Redzone	 1:12.91		  ...... 7½......................weakened inside final furlong
11 of 12	 24May22	 NCS	 awt	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 3	 [	12]	 D Tudhope	 62	 $*5	 Thaki	 1:15.08		  .... 19½............................... weakened over 1f out
4 of 10	 06Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 6]	 B Curtis	 62.5	 $12	 Round The Island	 1:26.17		  ...... 1¾................................... not trouble leaders
6 of 9	 20Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 7]	 J Hart	 63	 $6	 Mews House	 1:12.20		  ...... 2¼........stayed on same pace inside final furlong

2 WADE’S MAGIC Trainer: T Easterby Barrier: 5 Total: 38-5-5-7 Prize Money: $34,698
Jockey: D Allan WT: 62.5 Good: 21-2-3-4 Track: 5-2-0-2

5yo br uk g Fav: 8-1-2-4 58+kg: 20-1-4-4 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-2-1-2
Sire: Lethal Force (IRE) Dam: Miliika J+H: 8-0-2-2 Turf: 36-5-5-7 Soft/Heavy: 16-3-2-3 Last Win: 14/09/21 (322 Days)
Owner: Reality Partnerships Xvi

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

8 of 9	 24Apr22	 WTH	turf	 1100	  G 	 HCP	 42	 [	 8]	 D Fentiman	 53.5	 $19	 Rolfe Rembrandt	 1:04.94		  ....... 11............................... weakened over 1f out
7 of 12	 28May22	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 9]	 C Hardie	 60	 $--	 Good Earth	 1:12.17		  ...... 5¾.................................no extra final furlong
7 of 8	 08Jun22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 51	 [	 9]	 Jp Sullivan	 54	 $17	 Tipperary Tiger	 1:12.38		  ...... 5½......................weakened inside final furlong
6 of 11	 24Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 6]	 Jp Sullivan	 60.5	 $--	 Runninwild	 1:00.95		  ...... 2½......................weakened inside final furlong
3 of 9	 20Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 66	 [	 8]	 S B Kirrane	 61	 $*6	 Mews House	 1:12.20		  ........nk................................ ran on towards finish

3 ABEL HANDY (IRE) Trainer: Liam Bailey Barrier: 6 Total: 46-5-6-2 Prize Money: $92,378
Jockey: D Nolan WT: 62 Good: 22-4-3-0 Track: 6-0-1-1

7yo b ire g Fav: 4-2-0-0 58+kg: 21-3-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 18-1-2-0
Sire: Arcano (IRE) Dam: Belle Isle J+H: 7-1-1-1 Turf: 29-4-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 7-0-0-1 Last Win: 03/05/19 (1187 Days)
Owner: Mrs C M Clarke, Foulrice Park Racing L

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

7 of 12	 25Aug21	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 5]	 K Stott	 65	 $21	 Final Frontier	 1:26.30		  ...... 5¼.... no extra and eased well inside final furlong
13 of 15	 16Sep21	 AYR	 turf	 1000	  G 	 HCP	 48	 [	15]	 D Tudhope	 61.5	 $23	 Thrilla In Manila	 0:57.66		  ...... 7½................................. always towards rear
5 of 10	 20Apr22	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 62	 [	 2]	 J Watson	 57.5	 $23	 Motawaazy	 1:13.67		  ...... 2¾......................weakened inside final furlong
9 of 9	 09May22	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 46	 [	 8]	 D Tudhope	 60	 $9	 The Armed Man	 1:12.40		  ...... 6¼......................weakened inside final furlong
4 of 9	 04Jul22	 AYR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	 5]	 D Tudhope	 63	 $10	 Dick Datchery	 1:12.87		  ...... 9¾........................ no extra inside final furlong

4 MR TREVOR (IRE) Trainer: Mrs A Duffield Barrier: 4 Total: 22-1-2-3 Prize Money: $11,506
Jockey: R Scott WT: 61 Good: 17-0-2-3 Track: 6-0-1-2

4yo b ire g Fav: 4-0-0-0 58+kg: 15-1-2-2 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 17-1-1-1
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Muscadelle J+H: 2-0-0-0 Turf: 21-1-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-0-0 Last Win: 06/08/21 (361 Days)
Owner: Mr T S Ingham & Mrs Liz Ingham

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

2 of 13	 03Jun22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 60	 [	 9]	 D Allan	 63.5	 $--	 The Covex Kid	 1:27.03		  ......... 3...................kept on but no match for winner
5 of 11	 13Jun22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 2]	 S Gray	 62.5	 $4.5	 Monsieur Kodi	 1:13.69		  ...... 3¾.............................. unable to get on terms
7 of 14	 01Jul22	 BEV	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 55	 [	 3]	 R Scott	 65	 $--	 Stoney Lane	 1:34.05		  ...... 1¼.............................not able to get on terms
3 of 10	 06Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 4]	 D Allan	 59.5	 $3	 Round The Island	 1:26.17		  ......Lnk...................... 3rd and just held close home
6 of 12	 27Jul22	 RED	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 43	 [	10]	 P Mulrennan	 62	 $*4	 Isle Of Dreams	 1:08.30		  ...... 3¼...................................... ran on one pace
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5 RAIN CAP Trainer: J Riches Barrier: 1 Total: 32-4-2-3 Prize Money: $20,518
Jockey: S B Kirrane (a1.5) WT: 60 Good: 21-4-1-2 Track: 7-1-1-1

5yo b uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 9-0-0-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 13-2-1-0
Sire: Fountain Of Youth (IRE) Dam: Rough Courte (IRE) J+H: 4-1-0-2 Turf: 29-4-2-3 Soft/Heavy: 10-0-1-1 Last Win: 14/07/22 (19 Days)
Owner: J R Racing

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

4 of 12	 21May22	 MUS	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 50	 [	 8]	 C Rodriguez	 57.5	 $8	 Yaaser	 1:29.23		  ...... 2¼........................ no extra inside final furlong
10 of 12	 24Jun22	 NCS	 awt	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 25	 [	 6]	 H Russell	 57.5	 $12	 Amelia R	 1:29.93		  ...... 9¾..................soon hampered and well beaten
3 of 9	 06Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 49	 [	 7]	 S B Kirrane	 55.5	 $8	 Liberty Breeze	 1:27.50		  ......... 2...................................................ran on
1 of 10	 14Jul22	 HAM	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 53	 [	 6]	 S B Kirrane	 57.5	 $*3.2	 Ustath	 1:10.51		  ........ ½............... ran on well and on top close home
7 of 11	 21Jul22	 DON	 turf	 1600	  G 	 HCP	 52	 [	 2]	 S B Kirrane	 58.5	 $15	 Back From Dubai	 1:36.97		  ...... 3¼...................kept on same pace final furlong

6 QUERCUS (IRE) Trainer: Mrs A Duffield Barrier: 2 Total: 21-2-2-2 Prize Money: $9,347
Jockey: K Stott WT: 59 Good: 16-2-2-1 Track: 9-2-2-2

5yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 13-1-2-1 Yielding: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 14-2-2-1
Sire: Nayef (USA) Dam: Dufoof (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 21-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 5-0-0-1 Last Win: 16/08/21 (351 Days)
Owner: C A Gledhill

Pos/Fld	 Race Date	 Track	 Surface	 Distance	 Going	 Class	 Rating	 Draw	 Jockey	 Wt	 Odds	 Win/Second	 Race Time		  Margin	 Race Comments

3 of 8	 07Sep21	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 56	 [	 2]	 S Gray	 58	 $4.5	 Polam Lane	 1:13.20		  ...... 1¼................................................ no extra
12 of 16	 07May22	 THR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 34	 [	10]	 O Mcsweeney	 54.5	 $--	 Point Of Woods	 1:12.93		  ...... 7¾.......................................soon weakened
10 of 14	 03Jun22	 CTT	 turf	 1400	  G 	 HCP	 32	 [	 5]	 C Murtagh	 61	 $12	 Clotherholme	 1:27.63		  ...... 9¾...........hung right and weakened final furlong
8 of 10	 13Jun22	 CAR	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 31	 [	 3]	 S Gray	 60.5	 $12	 Polam Lane	 1:13.13		  ...... 7¾......................weakened inside final furlong
2 of 9	 20Jul22	 CTT	 turf	 1200	  G 	 HCP	 58	 [	 6]	 K Stott	 58.5	 $--	 Mews House	 1:12.20		  .............................................headed close home


